

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

JONATHAN HUEY LAWRENCE,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

CASE NO. SC00-1827  
CIR. NO. 98-270-CFA

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

CHET KAUFMAN  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0814253  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

NANCY A. DANIELS  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE  
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301  
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	v
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
A. <b><u>Aggravation Findings</u></b> .....	2
B. <b><u>Mitigation Findings</u></b> .....	3
C. <b><u>Noncapital Sentences</u></b> .....	4
Statement of the Facts .....	4
A. <b><u>The Development And Deterioration Of Jonathan Huey Lawrence</u></b> .....	5
1. <u>Jonathan was a sickly child born into a chaotic, dysfunctional family rife with physical, verbal, and sexual abuse</u> .....	5
2. <u>A head injury Jonathan suffered in a car accident at the age of four diminished his life forever</u> .....	6
3. <u>Jonathan withdrew even more when his father, Elbert, was arrested for sexually abusing Jonathan's sister, Laurie</u> .....	7
4. <u>Jonathan's troubles continued as disasters struck repeatedly to those closest to him, and his mother took up with another violent man</u> .....	8
5. <u>Jonathan began getting in trouble with the law, leading to the first in a long series of mental illness diagnoses, attempted suicide, and commitment to Florida State Hospital at Chattahoochee</u> .....	9
6. <u>After being released from Chattahoochee, Jonathan's mental problems persisted and grew, interfering with his attempts to work</u> .....	10
7. <u>Jeremiah Rodgers, who met Jonathan when they were both institutionalized in Chattahoochee, reentered Jonathan's life</u> .	13
B. <b><u>The Crime Spree Led By Jeremiah Rodgers</u></b> .....	13
1. <u>Jeremiah Rodgers shot and injured Leighton Smitherman on March 29, 1998</u> .....	13
2. <u>Jeremiah Rodgers instigated and undertook the killing of Justin</u>	

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
Livingston on April 9, 1998 . . . . .	14
3. <u>Jeremiah Rodgers shot and killed Jennifer Robinson on May 7, 1998</u> . . . . .	15
C. <b><u>Mental Illnesses including Schizophrenia And Brain Damage Contributed To The Bizarre Role Jonathan Played In These Crimes</u></b> . . . . .	20
1. <u>Three experts testified based on extensive records</u> . . . . .	20
2. <u>Brain Damage is diagnosed by the PET scan</u> . . . . .	22
3. <u>Schizophrenia is a major, persistent, degenerative mental disorder</u> . . . . .	23
4. <u>Diagnosing Jonathan as a depressed, brain-damaged schizophrenic</u> . . . . .	24
5. <u>Experts said Jonathan was under the influence of an extreme mental and emotional disturbance, his ability to conform his conduct to law or to any other instructions was significantly and seriously impaired, he was virtually incapable of acting on his own, and he was vulnerable to the domination of another at the time of the crime</u> . . . . .	27
D. <b><u>Jonathan Was A Model Inmate And Cooperated While In Custody</u></b> . . . . .	30
E. <b><u>Elizabeth Robinson Said Jennifer Was Unique</u></b> . . . . .	30
F. <b><u>Spencer Hearing Evidence</u></b> . . . . .	30
1. <u>Aggravation</u> . . . . .	31
2. <u>Mitigation</u> . . . . .	31
3. <u>Victim Impact</u> . . . . .	32
<b>Summary of Argument</b> . . . . .	32
<b>Argument</b> . . . . .	35
I. <b>WHETHER THE DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE PUNISHMENT IN LIGHT OF JONATHAN’S UNREFUTED AND PROFOUND MITIGATION HISTORY OF MENTAL DISORDERS, INCLUDING SCHIZOPHRENIA AND BRAIN DAMAGE, WHICH THE TRIAL COURT FOUND HAD INFLUENCED JONATHAN’S BEHAVIOR DURING THE CRIMINAL EPISODE</b> . . . . .	35

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
II. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO APPOINT MENTAL HEALTH EXPERTS AND ORDER AN EVIDENTIARY COMPETENCY HEARING VIOLATED JONATHAN'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WHEN JONATHAN TWICE SUFFERED VISUAL AND AUDITORY HALLUCINATIONS DURING THE PENALTY PHASE TRIAL . . . . .	41
A. <u>No Competency Hearing Took Place Prior To Trial</u> . . . . .	42
B. <u>Counsel Repeatedly Advised The Trial Court That Jonathan Was Experiencing Hallucinations During The Jury Proceedings</u>	43
C. <u>The Applicable Law Compelled An Evidentiary Hearing With Experts</u> . . . . .	47
D. <u>A Mere Abuse Of Discretion Standard Is Inadequate, Erroneous, And Unconstitutional</u> . . . . .	50
E. <u>Reversal Is Required When The Law Is Properly Applied</u> . . .	51
III. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED JONATHAN'S STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS BY REFUSING TO ADMIT INTO EVIDENCE FACTS IN SUPPORT OF THE SUBSTANTIAL DOMINATION MITIGATOR, AND THEN BY REJECTING THAT MITIGATOR IN THE ABSENCE OF THE EVIDENCE AND IN THE FACE OF A RECORD FULLY SUPPORTING THE MITIGATOR. . . . .	53
A. <u>The Evidentiary Issue Was Preserved And Erroneously Decided</u> . . . . .	54
1. <u>Standard of review for admission of mitigating evidence</u> . . .	55
2. <u>The reversible errors are established in this record</u> . . . . .	58
B. <u>The Mitigator Of Substantial Domination Should Not Have Been Rejected</u> . . . . .	59
IV. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT JONATHAN'S ACTIONS WERE COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED, ESPECIALLY GIVEN THAT RODGERS SURPRISED JONATHAN BY SUDDENLY KILLING JENNIFER . . . . .	64
V. WHETHER THE SENTENCING ORDER IS DEFECTIVE IN CONTAINING FINDINGS IN AGGRAVATION THAT HAVE NO SUPPORT IN THE RECORD, AS WELL AS VAGUENESS IN THE WEIGHT ASSIGNED TO MITIGATION, THEREBY RENDERING THE SENTENCING UNRELIABLE AND IN VIOLATION OF JONATHAN'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS . . . . .	68
A. <u>There Is No Record Support For Findings As To Smitherman</u>	68

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
B. <b><u>The Court Ambiguously Assigned Weight To The Age Mitigator</u></b> .....	70
C. <b><u>These Errors Render The Sentencing Unreliable</u></b> .....	71
VI. WHETHER THE DEATH PENALTY PROCEDURE, FACIALLY AND AS APPLIED, VIOLATED THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS BY AUTHORIZING IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH SENTENCE WITHOUT THE STATE CHARGING THE AGGRAVATORS SOUGHT OR FOUND, WITHOUT REQUIRING SPECIFIC JURY FINDINGS, AND WITHOUT OTHER RELATED PROTECTIONS .....	72
A. <b><u>Apprendi v. New Jersey Applies</u></b> .....	74
B. <b><u>Equal Protection Rights Were Violated</u></b> .....	79
C. <b><u>The Judge-Only Rule Of Walton v. Arizona Does Not Apply</u></b> .	80
D. <b><u>McCloud Suggests Apprendi Should Have Broad Application</u></b>	83
E. <b><u>Schad v. Arizona Does Not Apply</u></b> .....	89
F. <b><u>International Law Compels The Application of Due Process</u></b> .	90
G. <b><u>Mills v. Moore Overlooked Lambrix v. Singletary and Espinosa v. Florida</u></b> .....	92
1. <b><u>Mills misrelied on Weeks</u></b> .....	94
2. <b><u>Lambrix changes everything</u></b> .....	94
H. <b><u>Hildwin Does Not Control, Especially In Light Of Lambrix</u></b> .	95
I. <b><u>McMillan And Almendarez-Torres Have Been, Should Be, And/Or Will Be Overruled</u></b> .....	96
J. <b><u>Relief Should Be Granted Under The Florida Constitution, Too</u></b>	97
K. <b><u>The Right Of Appellate Review Has Been Jeopardized</u></b> .....	98
L. <b><u>Conclusion</u></b> .....	98
Conclusion .....	98
Certificate of Service	
Certificate of Compliance	
Appendix	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES</b>	
<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) . . . . .	81,85,96,97
<u>Apodaca v. Oregon</u> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972) . . . . .	77
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000) . . . . .	35,73-97
<u>Burch v. Louisiana</u> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979) . . . . .	77
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) . . . . .	59
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) . . . . .	60
<u>Cooper v. Oklahoma</u> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996) . . . . .	48,49
<u>Drope v. Missouri</u> , 420 U.S. 16 (1975) . . . . .	32,47-53
<u>Dusky v. United States</u> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960) . . . . .	47
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) . . . . .	55,59
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992) . . . . .	81,82,92,94,95
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989) . . . . .	95-96
<u>House v. Mayo</u> , 324 U.S. 42 (1945) . . . . .	92
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) . . . . .	75
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana</u> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972) . . . . .	77
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) . . . . .	85
<u>Lambrix v. Singletary</u> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997) . . . . .	60,81,82,92-94
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) . . . . .	55,59,60
<u>McCloud v. Florida</u> , 121 S. Ct. 751 (2001) ( <u>McCloud V</u> ) . . . . .	83,86
<u>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</u> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986) . . . . .	85,95,96,97
<u>Mitchell v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999) . . . . .	52,92,93
<u>Moran v. Burbine</u> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) . . . . .	97
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991) . . . . .	70,73,98
<u>Pate v. Robinson</u> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966) . . . . .	47-50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976) . . . . .	70,98
<u>Richardson v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999) . . . . .	88-89
<u>Romano v. Oklahoma</u> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994) . . . . .	88
<u>Schad v. Arizona</u> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991) . . . . .	87-89
<u>Simmons v. United States</u> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968) . . . . .	59
<u>Sochor v. Florida</u> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992) . . . . .	94
<u>The Paquete Habana</u> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900) . . . . .	90
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990) . . . . .	80-83,92,94
<u>Weeks v. Delaware</u> , 121 S. Ct. 476 (2001) . . . . .	93

### FLORIDA CASES

<u>Allen v. Butterworth</u> , 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	53,73,79
<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	35,36,41
<u>Amendments to Fla. Rules of Appellate Procedure</u> , 780 So. 2d 834 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	56
<u>Amoros v. State</u> , 531 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	93
<u>Beasley v. State</u> , 774 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	55
<u>Besaraba v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	34,36,41
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly S218 (Fla. Apr. 5, 2001) . . . . .	47,50
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 744 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999) . . . . .	79
<u>Buckner v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	74
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	59
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990), <u>overruled in part on other grounds</u> , <u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	34,70-71
<u>Chaky v. State</u> , 651 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	37
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	33,35,41
<u>Curtis v. State</u> , 685 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<u>DeAngelo v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	39
<u>Delgado v. State</u> , 776 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	47
<u>Department of Legal Affairs v. District Court of Appeal, 5<sup>th</sup> District</u> , 434 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	92
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	39
<u>Fowler v. State</u> , 255 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1971) . . . . .	48
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	65,68
<u>Gibbs v. State</u> , 623 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1993) . . . . .	79
<u>Goodwin v. State</u> , 751 So. 2d 537(Fla. 1999) . . . . .	71
<u>Gore v. Dugger</u> , 532 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	33,57,58
<u>Haliburton v. State</u> , 514 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	97
<u>Hawk v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	37
<u>Hazen v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	41
<u>Heggs v. State</u> , 759 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	83
<u>Hess v. State</u> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly S337 (Fla. May 17, 2001) . . . . .	38,39,71
<u>Huckaby v. State</u> , 343 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	39-40
<u>Jackson (Andrea) v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	66,75
<u>Jackson (Clinton) v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	41
<u>James v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	59
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 92 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1956) . . . . .	77
<u>Jorgenson v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	37
<u>Knowles v. State</u> , 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	37
<u>Kormondy v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	69
<u>Kramer v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	39
<u>Lane v. State</u> , 388 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	47,48,49,50
<u>Larkin v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	35,37



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	39
<u>Maulden v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	37
<u>McCloud v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly D2469 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA Nov. 6, 1998) ( <u>McCloud I</u> ) . . . . .	83-84
<u>McCloud v. State</u> , (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999), 741 So. 2d 512, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D153 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA Jan. 8, 1999) (on rehearing granted) ( <u>McCloud II</u> ) . . . . .	83
<u>McCloud v. State</u> , 741 So. 2d 512, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2220 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA Sept. 24, 1999) (on rehearing en banc) ( <u>McCloud III</u> ) . . . . .	88-86
<u>McCloud v. State</u> , 767 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 2000) ( <u>McCloud IV</u> ) . . . . .	85
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 373 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	39-40
<u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly S242 (Fla. April 12, 2001) . . . . .	74,92,94
<u>Moore v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	55-56
<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	38
<u>Morgan v. State</u> 537 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	56
<u>Morton v. State</u> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly S__, 2001 WL 721089 (Fla. June 28, 2001) . . . . .	33,61,64
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	33,39,60,61,64
<u>Omelus v. State</u> , 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	65
<u>Peck v. State</u> , 425 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1983). . . . .	79
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	35
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1997), receded from in part on other grounds, <u>Delgado v. State</u> , 776 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	38,47,49,50
<u>Rodgers v. State</u> , 783 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	55,59
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 420 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	48,49
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	70
<u>Snipes v. State</u> , 733 So. 2d 1999 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	38
<u>Songer v. State</u> , 544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	36
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	2,5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<u>Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases</u> , 690 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	86
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	36,75
<u>State v. Glatzmayer</u> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly S279 (Fla. May 3, 2001) . . . . .	35,50,57,65,71,73-74
<u>State v. Harbaugh</u> , 754 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	78-79
<u>State v. Hargrove</u> , 694 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	79
<u>State v. Overfelt</u> , 457 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	73,78-79
<u>State v. Tripp</u> , 642 So. 2d 728 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	79
<u>State ex rel. Wright v. Yawn</u> , 320 So. 2d 880 (Fla. 1s DCA 1975) . . . . .	58
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) . . . . .	57
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	35,70,98
<u>Tingle v. State</u> , 536 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	49
<u>Traylor v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	97
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	71
<u>Tucker v. State</u> , 726 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	79
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	38
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 384 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980) . . . . .	49
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	65
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	77
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 586 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	59

### OTHER CASES

<u>Aloeboetoe et al. v. Suriname</u> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., Judgment of 10 September 1993, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (Ser. C) No. 15 (1994) . . . . .	90
<u>Blazak v. Ricketts</u> , 1 F. 3d 891 (9th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	48
<u>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. ALPA, Int'l</u> , 238 F. 3d 1300 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<u>In re Celotex Corp</u> , 227 F. 3d 1336 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . .	56
<u>LaGrand Case (Germany v. United States of America)</u> , Judgment of 27 June 2001, International Court of Justice . . . . .	91
<u>Lokos v. Capps</u> , 625 F. 2d 1258 (5th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	44,51
<u>Soering v. United Kingdom</u> , 161 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1989) . . . . .	90
<u>State v. Gould</u> , 23 P.3d 801 (Kan. 2001) . . . . .	75
<u>State v. Weeks</u> , 761 A.2d 804 (Del. 2000) . . . . .	92
<u>Strayhorn v. United States</u> , 250 F. 3d 462 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	74
<u>United States v. Sigma International, Inc.</u> , 244 F. 3d 841 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	56

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

### United States Constitution

Amendment VI . . . . .	42,51,53,59,65,70,73,98
Amendment VIII . . . . .	42,51,53,55,59,65,70,73,98
Amendment XIV . . . . .	42,51,53,55,59,65,70,73,98
Article I, section 8, clause 10 . . . . .	90
Article III, section 2, clause 1 . . . . .	90
Article V, clause 2 . . . . .	90

### Florida Constitution

Article I, section 2 . . . . .	42,51,55,65
Article I, section 9 . . . . .	35,42,51,53,55,59,65,70,97,98
Article I, section 16 . . . . .	42,51,53,55,59,65,70,97,98
Article I, section 17 . . . . .	35,42,51,53,55,59,65,70,98
Article I, section 1 (1885 rev.) . . . . .	97
Article II, section 3 . . . . .	56
Article V, section 2(a) . . . . .	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Article V, section 3(b)(1) . . . . .	51,70,73,98

### STATUTES AND RULES

#### Florida Statutes (1997)

Chapter 90 . . . . .	57
Section 90.403 . . . . .	57
Section 775.082(1) . . . . .	76
Section 782.04(1)(a) . . . . .	76
Section 782.04(1)(b) . . . . .	76
Section 921.141 . . . . .	72,76
Section 921.141(1) . . . . .	2,53,59,95
Section 921.141(5) . . . . .	76
Section 921.141(5)(b) . . . . .	2
Section 921.141(5)(i) . . . . .	3,66
Section 921.141(6)(b) . . . . .	3
Section 921.141(6)(d) . . . . .	4,61
Section 921.141(6)(e) . . . . .	4,53,61
Section 921.141(6)(f) . . . . .	3
Section 921.141(6)(g) . . . . .	3

#### Florida Statutes (1995)

Section 775.082 . . . . .	86
Section 794.011(1)(h) . . . . .	83
Section 794.011(5) . . . . .	83,86
Section 921.0011(7) . . . . .	84
Section 921.0014(1) . . . . .	84

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<u>Florida Statutes (1993)</u>	
Section 782.04(1)(a) . . . . .	76
<u>Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure</u>	
Rule 9.210(b)(5) . . . . .	1,56
<u>Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure</u>	
Rule 3.210(b) . . . . .	42,48-49,53
Rule 3.211(a)(1) . . . . .	47
<u>New Jersey Statutes Annotated (West Supp. 2000)</u>	
Section 2C:43-7(a)(3) . . . . .	76
Section 2C:44-3(e) . . . . .	76
<u>New Jersey Statutes Annotated (West 1995)</u>	
Section 2C:39- 4(a) . . . . .	76
Section 2C:43-6(a)(2) . . . . .	76
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Amnesty International, <u>“International Standards on the Death Penalty”</u> (August, 1997) . . . . .	91
Driggs, Ken, <u>“The Most Aggravated and Least Mitigated Murders”</u> : Capital <u>Proportionality Review in Florida</u> , 11 St. Thomas L. Rev. 207 (1999) . . .	35
<u>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</u> , Article 6 . . . . .	91
U.N. Human Rights Committee General Comment 24, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.3 ¶ 8 (1997) . . . . .	90
